

No. 07-1489

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRAINER WORTHAM & COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

HEIDE BETZ

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

DAVID M. BECKER  
*General Counsel*  
MARK D. CAHN  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
MARK PENNINGTON  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
DAVID LISITZA  
*Senior Counsel  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	5
I. For purposes of determining when a reasonably diligent investor would have discovered the “facts constituting the violation,” a potential plaintiff is placed on “inquiry notice” regarding a potential claim of securities fraud only once he has reason to suspect that a misrepresentation or omission was made with scienter .....	6
A. The court of appeals stated the correct legal standards for applying the limitations period, but misapplied those standards to the facts of this case .....	6
B. Although the courts of appeals are divided in various respects concerning application of “inquiry notice” to securities-fraud claims, resolution of those conflicts is unnecessary to the proper disposition of this case .....	13
II. The question whether respondent reasonably delayed filing suit due to petitioners’ assurances does not warrant the Court’s review .....	19
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Addeo v. Braver</i> , 956 F. Supp. 443 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	3
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arneil v. Ramsey</i> , 550 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	15
<i>Brumbraugh v. Princeton Partners</i> , 985 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993) . . . . .	7
<i>Cooke v. Manufactured Homes, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1256 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito Aguada v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 1997) . . . . .	13, 20
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1019 (1994) . . . . .	15, 17
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) . . . . .	11
<i>Edgington v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 29 Ch. D. 459 (1885) . . . . .	11
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	15, 16, 17
<i>Great Rivers Coop. v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	14
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) . . . . .	7
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	14
<i>Kirby v. Lake Shore &amp; Mich. S. R.R.</i> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887) . . . . .	7
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) . . . . .	6, 7, 10, 15
<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	12, 18
<i>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	14, 15, 19
<i>Maggio v. Gerard Freezer &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 123 (1st Cir. 1987) . . . . .	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13, 15, 20
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 543 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-905 (filed Jan. 15, 2009) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund</i> <i>v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1183 (2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Ritchey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	15
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	14, 17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	16
<i>Theoharous v. Fong</i> , 256 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	14
 Statutes, regulation and rule:	
Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 804, 116 Stat. 801 . . . . .	6
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 . . . . .	9
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2) . . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. 1658(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)(1) .....	10
N.Y. Code Civ. P. § 91 (Voorhees 4th ed.) .....	7
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5) .....	2, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	9
